AIR ADMIN. PROCEDURES AND PENALTIES 7:27A-3.10
Fourth and
Each
/
( Type of First Second Third Subsequent
\
"'---- Citation Rule Summary Violation Offense Offense Offense Offense
N.J.A.C. 7:27-27.4(b) Conduct Stack Emission Testing to NM $3,000 $6,000 $15,000 $45,000

M
M
27A-41
First
Offense
$2,000
$2,000
Fourth and
Each
Second Third Subsequent
Offense Offense Offense
$4,000 $10,000 $30,000
$4,000 $10,000 $30,000
Supp. 12-15-08
7:27A-3.10
Amended by R.1992 d.l02, effective March 2, 1992 (operative March
28, 1992).
See: 24 N.J.R 1858(b), 24 N.J.R. 792(a).
Penalties for violation of recordk:eeping requirements added.
Amended by R.l992 d.382, effective October 5, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 2386(a), 24 N.J.R. 3539(a).
Penalties added at (e)25.
Administrative correction to (e)25.
See: 24 N.J.R. 4524(b).
Amended by R.l993 d.128, effective March 15, 1993 (operative April
20, 1993).
See: 24 N.J.R. 2979(a), 25 N.J.R. 1254(a).
Added new (e)21 regarding Emission Statements.
Amended by R.l993 d.666, effective December 20, 1993 (operative July
26, 1994).
See: 25 N.J.R. 3339(a), 25 N.J.R. 4551(a), 25 N.J.R. 6002(a).
New Rule, R.l993 d.682, effective December 20, 1993 (operative
January 23, 1994).
See: 25 N.J.R. 631(a), 25 N.J.R. 5957(a).
Amended by R.l994 d.85, effective February 22, 1994 (operative March
14, 1994).
See: 25 N.J.R. 4039(a), 26 N.J.R. 1148(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.313, effective June 20, 1994 (operative July 26,
1994).
See: 25 N.J.R. 3339(a), 26 N.J.R. 2600(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.500, effective October 3, 1994 (operative
October 31, 1994).
See: 25 N.J.R. 4033(a), 26 N.J.R. 4026(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.501, effective October 3, 1994 (operative
October 31, 1994).
See: 25 N.J.R. 4045(a), 25 N.J.R. 4836(a), 26 N.J.R. 4030(a).
New Rule, R.1994 d.537, effective November 7, 1994 (operative
November 27, 1994).
See: 26 N.J.R. 1050(a), 26 N.J.R. 4355(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.5, effective January 3, 1995 (operative January
27, 1995).
See: 26 N.J.R. 3566(a), 27 N.J.R. 93(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.214, effective April17, 1995 (operative May 23,
1995).
See: 26 N.J.R. 3298(a), 27 N.J.R. 1581(a).
Administrative correction.
See: 27 N.J.R. 2212(b).
Emergency amendment R.1995 d.409, effective June 29, 1995 (expires
August 28, 1995).
See: 27 N.J.R. 2752(a).
Adopted concurrent proposal R.1995 d.527, effective August 28, 1995
(operative October 27, 1995).
See: 27 N.J.R. 2752(a), 27 N.J.R. 3806(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.303, effective July 1, 1996 (operative August 2,
1996).
See: 28 N.J.R. 1147(b), 28 N.J.R. 3414(a).
Amended by R.1998 d.379, effective July 20, 1998 (operative August
16, 1998).
See: 29 N.J.R. 3924(b), 30 N.J.R. 2660(a).
In (m), added a new 31.
Amended by R.1998 d.419, effective August 17, 1998 (operative
September 9, 1999).
See: 29 N.J.R. 3222(a), 30 N.J.R. 3025(b), 31 N.J.R. 3087(b).
In (m)25, rewrote the table.
Amended by R.l999 d.423, effective December 6, 1999 (operative
January 7, 2000).
See: 31 N.J.R. 2582(a), 31 N.J.R. 4040(a).
Made internal reference changes throughout.
Amended by R.2000 d.204, effective May 15, 2000 (operative June 6,
2000).
See: 31 N.J.R. 1671(a), 32 N.J.R. 1808(a).
Rewrote (i); and in (m), changed table references throughout,
substituted a reference to N.J.A.C. 7:27A-3.10(n) for a reference to
N.J.A.C. 7:27A-3.10(m), and inserted a reference to N.J.A.C. 7:27-8.3(1)
in 8, inserted a reference to N.J.A.C. 7:27-22.3(uu) and substituted a
reference to $12,000 for a reference to $12,500 in 22, and rewrote 30.
Amended by R.2000 d.351, effective August 21, 2000 (operative
September 29, 2000).
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
See: 31 N.J.R. 2100(a), 32 N.J.R. 3119(a).
Rewrote (m)31.
Amended by R.2003 d.86, effective February 18, 2003 (operative March
24, 2003).
See: 34 N.J.R. 695(a), 35 N.J.R. 1059(a).
Amended the tables in (m) and (n).
Amended by R.2002 d.224, effective June 2, 2003 (operative June 29,
2003).
See: 34 N.J.R. 2489(a), 35 N.J.R. 2509(a).
In (m)l6, amended the tables.
Administrative correction.
See: 35 N.J.R. 3840(a).
Amended by R.2004 d.129, effective April 5, 2004 (operative April25,
2004).
See: 35 N.J.R. 3486(a), 36 N.J.R. 179l(a).
Reserved (i); rewrote (m).
Amended by R.2004 d.l82, effective May 3, 2004 (operative June 6,
2004).
See: 35 N.J.R. 424l(b), 36 N.J.R. 2218(a).
Added (m)24.
Amended by R.2004 d.236, effective June 21, 2004 (operative July 20,
2004).
See: 35 N.J.R. 2983(a), 35 N.J.R. 4241(a), 36 N.J.R. 3078(a).
Rewrote (m)23.
Administrative correction.
See: 36 N.J.R. 5442(a).
Amended by R.2004 d.443, effective December 6, 2004 (operative
January 3, 2005).
See: 36 N.J.R. 123(a), 36 N.J.R. 5406(a).
In (m), rewrote 27.
Amended by R.2005 d.l55, effective May 16, 2005 (operative June 17,
2005).
See: 36 N.J.R. 5293(a), 37 N.J.R. 1789(a).
Rewrote (m) and (n); added (q) through (t).
Amended by R.2005 d.343, effective October 17, 2005 (operative date
ofNovember 7, 2005).
See: 36 N.J.R. 4228(a), 37 N.J.R. 3976(a).
Rewrote tables in (m)16 and 19.
Amended by R.2006 d.34, effective January 17, 2006 (operative January
27, 2006).
See: 37 N.J.R. 2762(a), 38 N.J.R. 497(b).
Added (m)29.
Amended by R.2006 d.309, effective September 5, 2006 (operative
November 4, 2006).
See: 37 N.J.R. 2783(a), 38 N.J.R. 3572(a).
In (m)27, added entry "N.J.A.C. 7:27-27.7().<)".
Amended by R.2007 d.201, effective July 2, 2007.
See: 38 N.J.R. 3728(b), 39 N.J.R. 253l(a).
In the table in (m)14, added entries "School Bus Owner" and "School
District, if the School District Does not Own the Bus 1" and the corre­
sponding note; and in the entries "Commercial Vehicle Registration"
and "Property Owner", substituted "$250" for "$200" in the "First Of­
fense" colunm, "$500" for "$400" in the "Second Offense" colunm and
"$1,000" for "$3,000" in the "Fourth and Each Subsequent Offense"
colunm.
Amended by R.2007 d.223, effective July 16, 2007 (operative August
17, 2007).
See: 39 N.J.R. 300(a), 39 N.J.R. 2637(a).
Added (m)30.
Amended by R.2007 d.235, effective August 6, 2007 (operative
September 8, 2007).
See: 38 N.J.R. 5244(a), 39 N.J.R. 3352(a).
In(!), added the last two sentences; rewrote (m)l4; and added (m)32.
Amended by R.2008 d.338, effective November 17, 2008 (operative
December 9, 2008).
See: 40 N.J.R. 3792(a), 40 N.J.R. 6541(b).
Added (u).
Amended by R.2008 d.366, effective December I, 2008 (operative